
Town Hall, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1HP

Telephone: (01744) 673219 (Joanne Griffiths MBE)

Agenda
CABINET

PUBLIC MEETINGS ARE AUDIO RECORDED.

Date: Wednesday, 10 January 2018 Time: 4.00 pm Venue: Room 10 

Membership

Councillors: J Banks, Fulham, Grunewald (Chairman), A Johnson, Long, 
Murphy, Neal, L Preston, Quinn and Shields

Item Title Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 3 

3.  Declarations of Interest from Members

4.  Issues Arising from Overview and Scrutiny

5.  Budget Report 7 

6.  Council Tax Reduction Scheme To Follow

7.  Corporate Financial Report 31 

8.  St.Helens Council's Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21 and 
Accessibility Charter

71 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

At a meeting of Cabinet held on
6 December 2017

(Present)

(Not present)

(Also Present)

Councillor Grunewald (Chairman)
Councillors J Banks, Fulham, Long, Murphy, Neal, 
and Quinn

Councillors A Johnson, L Preston and Shields

Councillor McCauley (Chairman, Safer 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel)

---------

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Johnson, L Preston and 
Shields

71 MINUTES

* Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
15 November 2017 be approved and signed.

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS

No declarations of interest from Members were made.

73 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

A report was submitted by the Safer Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
from a meeting held on 14 November 2017 and Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 20 November 2017 which requested Cabinet to consider 
certain recommendations regarding the effectiveness of multi-agency partnership 
working.

As part of the Scrutiny Work Programme, Members had agreed that the Safer 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel be tasked with looking at the 
effectiveness of multi- agency partnership working.  

The Council had b
[...]
e report was to provide Cabinet Members 
with an overview of the budgetary position covering revenue and capital budgets 
along with key action being taken to ensure Portfolios remain within allocated cash 
limits. The performance section comments on significant issues around the 
delivery of services, the position of the Council’s performance measures and 
action required to address any identified concerns in relation to performance or 
service delivery.

* Resolved that the financial and performance positions of the 
respective Portfolios be noted.

75 ST HELENS BROWNFIELD REGISTER

A report was submitted which informed Cabinet of the St Helens Brownfield 
Register in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land 
Register) Regulations 2017.

The draft St Helens Brownfield Land Register 2017 was attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report. The form of the Register was prescribed by regulation. Part 1 included 
all the sites in the Borough which met the statutory criteria for inclusion in it based 
upon sites already identified within the updated Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment (SHLAA). The SHLAA included all sites within the urban area, not just 
those that were previously developed, that would potentially meet housing needs 
over the next 5, 10 and 15 years. 

4

2



CABINET

The sites identified in the Register were distributed through several of the urban 
areas in the Borough. Individual site maps and an overall map showing their 
locations in the Borough were attached at Appendices 2 and 3 respectively. 

* Resolved that:

(1) the St Helens Brownfield Land Register 2017 be approved; and

(2) the register be made available for public inspection in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Brownfield 
Land Register) Regulations 2017.

-oOo-

5

2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
10 January 2018

KEY DECISION
No

DATE FIRST 
PUBLISHED

BUDGET REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council agreed a three-year Budget covering 2017-2020 at its meeting on     
1 March 2017.  

1.2 This report highlights the key issues influencing the delivery of that budget and 
recommends an ‘in principle’ Council Tax increase, which will be subject to public 
and other stakeholder consultation.

2.0 AUTUMN BUDGET

2.1 The Government delivered its Autumn Budget on 16 November 2017.  This was 
set against the impending exit from the European Union and the implications of 
this on the economy, public spending and growth forecasts.  

2.2 The Autumn Budget included a move away from the strict Austerity measures of 
previous Budgets with additional spending in a number of areas, a planned move 
away from previous budget deficit targets and a removal of public sector pay 
constraints.

2.3 The additional spending areas were predominantly those which would support 
economic growth or were required as a direct response to ‘Brexit’, although there 
was additional funding for the NHS in a response to the demand pressures and 
to support the Health pay negotiations.  However, no further additional funding 
was provided for any other sector, which included Local Government.

2.4 The Government’s move away from pay constraint was highlighted in the Autumn 
Budget report with the following statement:

‘The Government will ensure that the overall pay award is fair to public 
sector workers, as well as to taxpayers, and reflects the vital contribution 
they make to delivering high quality public services.’

However, the Government has made it clear that funding of any pay award will 
need to come from existing spending plans, with the exception of the NHS.

2.5 The Budget statement also made significant changes to the way Universal Credit 
was to be implemented in response to widespread criticism of the current 
measures, but reaffirmed its commitment to introducing this benefit change to all 
eligible claimants in the near future.

7

5



3.0 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROVISIONAL FINANCE SETTLEMENT 

3.1 The Government, in its previous Local Government settlement, included the offer 
of a fixed grant settlement for four years, subject to individual Councils publishing 
an efficiency plan for the same period.  It was agreed that the Council would take 
up this offer and the DCLG has confirmed that our efficiency plan has been 
accepted and that the grant guarantee is now in place.  

3.2 The Liverpool City Region was asked if it wished to participate in a pilot for the 
move to 100% Business Rates retention.  This offer was accepted and this has 
now been implemented and will continue into 2019-20.

  
The position for the remaining two years of the agreed budget is given below:

Central
Government
Support

2018-19 2019-20

Reduction £m £4.236m £4.602m

Reduction % 10.7% 13.1%

3.3 The Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government announced a 
number of changes to future Local Government funding, which will be considered 
for implementation at the end of the current four-year settlement in 2020-21.  
There will be a move to 75% Business Rate Retention for all Councils.  There will 
be a review of the needs element of the Revenue Support Grant and the transfer 
of some grants into the Business Rates Retention system.  He also announced a 
change to the Council Tax referendum criteria to be implemented for 2018-19 
and 2019-20.    The maximum increase in Council Tax before requiring a local 
referendum has been increased to 3% from 2%.  This does not include the Care 
Precept.  The agreed three-year Budget assumes that the maximum general 
council tax increase will be taken and that the care precept will be 3% for 2018-
19 and 0% for 2019-20.  This meets the requirement of the Government to an 
overall 6% for the care precept increase over the three years 2017-18 to 2019-
20.  The change could mean an additional £669k in Council Tax for 2018-19 
onwards and a further £732k in 2019-20.

3.4 The overall grant reductions faced by this Council since 2010 are very signifi
[...]
he effect of rating revaluation appeals;
6. The collection rates achievable;
7. The number of empty properties;
8. The level of mandatory and discretionary reliefs;

Taking the above into account, the estimated Business Rates for the year is 
£46.852m.  The localisation of Business Rates requires these receipts to be 
allocated as follows:

1% Fire Authority £0.469m
99% Council £46.383m

The Government requires the final estimates of Business Rates to be approved 
by Cabinet.  However, the detailed guidance and instruction has still not been 
issued to Local Authorities at this stage.  The timing of the deadline for 

11

5



submission and the Cabinet meeting will be such that a delegation is sought to 
the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services, to agree the final submission of the Non-Domestic Rate 
Return for 2018-19.

4.6 Levying Bodies

The levying bodies are yet to finalise their budgets for 2018-19. 

4.7 Treasury Management

The Treasury Management costs for the Council have been reviewed to take 
account of the latest capital programme commitment and spend.

4.8 Inflation

Prices

Provision has been made for price inflation to be at 3% for 2018-19 and then to 
drop to the Government’s target rate of 2% for 2019-20.

Pay

A two-year pay offer has been made for non-teaching staff by the employers 
which is being considered by the employees.  The pay award is based on a 2% 
basic offer for both years and an adjustment to the pay spine to reflect the 
implications of the National Living Wage.

This adds 2.9% to the pay bill for 2018-19 and 2.8% in 2019-20.  This equates to 
an additional £688k in 2018-19 over that included in the agreed budget and a 
further £646k in 2019-20.

4.9 Budget Position

The Budget position has been adjusted for the variations referred to in this report.

(a) The Local Tax Base for both Council Tax and net Business Rates is 
forecast to grow more than estimated by £1.026m over the two
[...]
w schemes to take up notified resources.  This is attached 
at Appendix 2 and can be summarised as follows:

14

5



2018-19
£000

2019-20
£000

2020-21
£000

Children, Families and  Young People &  
Education

8,736 3,008 3,008

Community Safety (incl. Housing Services) 2,671 2,490 2,376
Green, Smart & Sustainable Borough 17,061 5,081 3,706
Growth (incl. Planning) 170 20 20
Libraries & Leisure 53 0 0
TOTAL 28,691 10,599 9,110

Source of Funding

Unsupported Borrowing 5,403 706 700
Grant/Other Contributions 22,448 9,765 8,390
Revenue Contributions 840 0 0
Capital Receipts 0 128 20
TOTAL 28,691 10,599 9,110

7.0 COUNCIL TAX 2018-19

7.1 It has been assumed in the three-year Budget that an “in principle” Council Tax 
increase of 5.99% is proposed.  This includes the Care Precept of 3%.

7.2 The Council must, by law, determine its Council Tax Base for the forthcoming 
financial year and notify the figure to its precepting authorities by 31 January 
2018.  The actual calculation is performed in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended).

7.3 The basic information on the number of properties in the Borough is based on the 
Valuation List as at November 2017 and a summary of this information is 
attached at Appendix 3.  Adjustments are required to this initial data in 
accordance with the Regulations, and a number of factors need to be taken into 
account, such as:-

(i) Estimated additions/deletions to/from the Valuation List;

(ii) Exemptions and discounts to be applied;

(iii) Likely levels of non-collection.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

(a) the Capital Investment Programme for 2018-19 to 2020-21 is agreed; 

(b) an ‘in principle’ 5.99% increase in Council Tax is proposed, which 
includes a  Care Precept of 3%;

15

5



(c) the amount calculated by St Helens Borough Council as its tax base for 
the year 2018-19 shall be 50,563; 

(d) the amounts calculated by St Helens Borough Council as the tax base 
(after allowing for exemptions, discounts and collection rate) for each of 
its Parishes for the year 2018-19, shall be:

Bold 1,092
Rainford 2,912
Eccleston 3,859
Windle    978
Rainhill 3,703
Billinge 2,025
Seneley Green 1,372

(e) delegation is provided, for the approval of the Non-Domestic Rate Return 
for 2018-19, to the Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director of 
Corporate Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Services.

IAN ROBERTS
Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director of Corporate Services

The Contact Officer for this report is Ian Roberts, Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director 
of Corporate Services, Town Hall. 
Telephone (01744) 673201

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The following list of documents was used to complete this report and is available for public 
inspection, for four years from the date of the meeting, from the Contact Officer named above:

Budget Working Papers

16

5



Appendix 1
                                Cash Limits 2018/2020

PREVIOUS
19/20

BUDGET

£000

Pay & 
Pensions, 
Prices & 
Income 
Inflation
(see 4.8)

£000

*1
Capital

Programme
Borrowing
(see 4.7)

£000

*2
Other

Treasury
Mgmt

(see 4.7)

£000

*3
Improved

Better Care
Funding
(see 3.5)

£000

*4
Earmarked
Reserves

£000

*5
Local
Tax

Resources

£000

Levies & 
NHB

£000

*6
Capital

Charges

£000

REVISED
19/20

BUDGET

£000
Corporate Services
Leader’s
Corporate Services
Liverpool City Region Engagement
Change & Transition

5,348 86 -1 -251 149 87 5,418

People’s Services
Adult Social Care & Health
Children, Families & Young People and 
Education
Public Health & Wellbeing 
Community Safety (incl. Housing 
Services) 

94,983 1,124 1,363 1,535 799 -3,553 96,251

Environmental & Trading Services
Growth (incl. Planning)
Green Smart and Sustainable Borough
Libraries & Leisure

18,761 295 -1,192 146 453 -306 18,157

TOTAL DIRECTORATE/PORTFOLIO 
BUDGETS

119,092 1,505 -1,193 0 1,363 1,430 1,401 0 -3,772 119,826

Levies 22,093 
[...]
ion of the Council for the 
current financial year, 2017/18. The Corporate Financial Report is produced quarterly and this 
report provides an updated position for the 3rd quarter.

2.0 REPORT STRUCTURE

2.1 The main elements of the report are contained in the attached commentary on the Council's 
Financial Position.

Section             Content

1 Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20
2 Revenue Budget 2017/18
3 Risks, Reserves and Balances 
4 Treasury Management Position Statement
5 Corporate Risk Register

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 It is recommended that Cabinet recommends Council to:-

(i) approve the latest Capital Programme as shown at Annex A;

(ii) approve the revised Revenue Budget for 2017/18 as detailed in Section 2;

(iii) note the latest Risks, Reserves and Balances position;  

(iv) note the Treasury Management Position Statement; and

(v) note the Corporate Risk Register.

Ian Roberts, 
Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic Director of Corporate Services.

The Contact Officer for this report is Mr. I. Roberts, Corporate Services Department, Town Hall, 
St. Helens, WA10 1HP. Telephone 01744 673201.

Wards Affected
All

31

7



COMMENTARY ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL POSITION 

SECTION 1: CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 to 2019/20

1.1 The table below represents a summary of the Council’s current 3-year capital programme. The 
detailed programme is provided at Annex A.

2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

PORTFOLIO SPENDING:
Children, Families & Young People & Education 5,577 8,736 3,008
Adult Social Care & Health 465 0 0
Community Safety (including Housing Services) 2,915 2,671 2,490
Green, Smart & Sustainable Borough 11,368 17,061 5,081
Growth (including Planning) 29,569 170 20
Libraries & Leisure 647 53 0
Corporate Services 516 0 0

51,057 28,691 10,599
FINANCED BY:

Grants and Other Contributions 16,962 22,448 9,765
Capital Receipts 575 0 128
Revenue Contribution 1,159 840 0
Unsupported Borrowing 32,361 5,403 706

51,057 28,691 10,599

1.2 A summary of t
[...]
Assets

406
294

Required to fund Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20 * -703

Available Balance (after taking commitments into account) 28,973

* This figure excludes any future contribution from capital receipts towards Single Investment 
Fund bid schemes, which are subject to approval by the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority, as referenced in the July 2017 Corporate Financial Report (section 1.3)

General Balances

3.3 General Balances are held to protect the Council’s financial position from unforeseen events; 
their level represents a prudent amount based on an ongoing risk assessment. The 
estimated balances position at 31 March 2018 is £14.7m as detailed in section 2.1.

Schools Balances

3.4    Governors hold Schools Balances under delegated scheme arrangements. These can only       
be spent on Education services. School Balances are estimated to be £8.5m at the end of 
the current financial year. The projected position reflects schools’ current spending plans for 
the financial year, as approved by the individual governing body. 

Earmarked Balances

3.5 These reserves are set aside and designated for specific purposes, with different processes 
governing their utilisation. The position in relation to Earmarked Balances is highlighted in the 
following table:

40

7



Balance 
at 1.4.17

£000

To be set 
aside 

2017/18

£000

To be 
utilised 
2017/18

£000

Balance 
at 31.3.18

£000
Transformation Reserve * 21,954 - -15,967 5,987
Growth Reserve 3,619 - -1,416 2,203
Children’s Services Reserve ** 8,689 - -3,238 5,451
Essential Equipment  Replacement 
Fund

2,573 - -175 2,398

Councillor Improvement Fund 439 - -250 189
Insurance  Fund 4,993 - - 4,993
Waste Management  Development 
Fund

3,697 - -153 3,544

SUB-TOTAL 45,964 - -21,199 24,765
Inflation Reserve - 1,000 - 1,000
Business Rates Pilot Reserve - 1,584 - 1,584
TOTAL 45,964 2,584 -21,199 27,349

    
       * Includes payment of £14.078m to Merseyside Pension Fund in relation to Pensions Fixe
[...]

effective procurement practices 2 3 21/02/2018

4, Fraud Prevention 3 3 08/06/2018

7, IT Failure of Key Systems and Services 2 4 23/02/2018

10, Information Governance 3 3 08/06/2018

11, Failure to respond to Emergency Events 3 3 07/06/2018

Medium Low

1, To ensure effective Business Continuity 
Plans are in place 2 2 27/06/2018

Ian Roberts

High

16, Management of Budget Pressures 4 3 07/03/2018

36, Impact of exit from the European Union 4 3 07/03/2018

Medium High

13, Loss of Contact Centre Services 2 4 07/06/2018

35, Failure to ensure the quality of performance data 3 3 07/06/2018

Medium Low

12, Failure of Core Financial Systems, Processes or 
Controls 1 4 07/12/2018

Paul Sanderson

High

14, Diesel Stock Levels 3 4 17/02/2018

Medium High

5, Loss of transport fleet/operator’s licence 3 2 17/05/2018

68

7



17, Procurement of Outlet for Recyclate 2 4 07/06/2018

18, Failure to Provide Sufficient Information to 
Contractors 2 4 21/06/2018

19, Flooding of Properties and Infrastructure 
within St Helens 3 2 19/03/2018

20, Failure to Maintain Infrastructure. 3 3 21/06/2018

39, Land contamination within the borough 3 2 19/06/2018

Stephen Tracey

High

28, Failure to safeguard children from significant harm 3 4 20/03/2018

69

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
10 January 2018

KEY DECISION
No

DATE FIRST 
PUBLISHED

NA

ST HELENS COUNCIL'S COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY 2018-21 AND 
ACCESSIBILITY CHARTER

WARDS AFFECTED

All

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM

NO

1. PROPOSED DECISION

1.1 To recommend Cabinet approves the Council’s Comprehensive Equality Policy 
2018-21 and adopts the St Helens Council Accessibility Charter

2. RATIONALE FOR THE DECISION

2.1 The Council has had a Comprehensive Equality Policy in place since 2003.  The 
current version of the Policy has been in place since 2014 and due for review as 
part of the regular policy review cycle.  There have been no major changes to 
equality legislation since the Equality Act 2010.  However, a number of 
amendments have been made to the Policy as a result of review process.  These 
are listed in section 3.4 of this report.

2.2 St.Helens Council’s Accessibility Charter is a set of principles which St Helens 
Council will adopt in recognition of the 150-year anniversary of the Borough.  It 
will act as a legacy and a commitment to create an environment based on 
equality of access, fair entitlement, concern for the wellbeing of others, and 
respect for individual dignity.  It sets out what Council Members, people who 
work for the council and people who make use of council services should expect 
as a minimum standard.

3. FACTS SUPPORTING THE PROPOSED DECISION

3.1 The Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21 (Appendix 1) sets out how 
St.Helens Council gives ‘due regard’ to the Public Sector Equality Duties of the 
Equality Act 2010 within functions, policies and decisions.

3.2 The policy objectives of the Comprehensive Equality Policy remain unaltered, 
and continue to mirror the Public Sector Equality Duty: to eliminate 

71

8



St.Helens Council Cabinet Report 10th January 2018
Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21 and Accessibility Charter

discrimination, harassment and victimisation; to advance equality of opportunity, 
and to foster good community relations.

3.3 The Comprehensive Equality Policy will continue to be implemented through the 
existing mechanisms of: equality impact assessments, equality monitoring, the 
procurement equality standard, and equality training.

3.4 The following amendments and additions were made to the Comprehensive 
Equality Policy as a result of the review.  NB the Comprehensive Equality Policy 
2017-21 Consultation Feedback report is attached as Appendix 2.

3.4.1 The Council’s Accessibility Charter is included as the first section of the 
Comprehensive Equality Policy.

3.4.2 Improvement in the detail of the different types of discrimination prohibited under 
the Equality 2010, as set out in Section
[...]
crimination, 
harassment and victimisation
Advance equality of opportunity
Foster good relations between 
people in a diverse community

  

77

8



St.Helens Council Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21

278

8



St.Helens Council Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21

3

1. St.Helens Council Accessibility Charter 2018

St Helens Council recognises its obligations under the Equality Act 2010, which legally protects 
people from discrimination, harassment and victimisation in the workplace and in wider society on the 
grounds of the following protected characteristics: age, disability, gender, gender reassignment, 
pregnancy and maternity, race including ethnic origin, religion or belief, sexual orientation, and 
marriage and civil partnership.  We also recognise that poverty, while not one of the protected 
characteristics, means that equality of access to basic human rights is not a given for some. 

The Public Sector Equality Duty requires St Helens Council when carrying out its functions and 
policies to have due regard to the need to: 
 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 advance equality of opportunity, and
 foster good relations between different people

This Accessibility Charter is a set of principles which St Helens Council will adopt in recognition of the 
150-year anniversary of this Borough.  It will act as a legacy to our commitment to establish an 
environment based on equality of access, fair entitlement, concern for the wellbeing of others, and 
respect for individual dignity.  Council Members, people who work for the council and people who 
make use of council services should expect as a minimum standard:

 That the needs of the most vulnerable will come first
 Access to clear and easy to follow information about council job opportunities, council services 

and service entitlements
 The right to access the services to which they are entitled
 ‘Reasonable adjustments’ to remove or lessen barriers for disabled people (i) in ac
[...]
that is safe 
and comfortable for mother and child.  The 
Baby Welcome Policy also sets out 
arrangments for staff who wish to continue 
to breastfeed on returning to work.

14/11 Rob Crookes

Assistant 
Director, Adult's 
Social Work

St.Helens 
Council

The Carers (Equal Opportunities) Act 2004 was replaced by Section 
10 of the Care Act 2014

Yes Legislation change

Legislation section of the Carer Equality 
Policy Statement updated to refer to the 
Care Act 2014 and the Care and Support 
(Eligibility Criteria) Regulations 2014

108

8



3

Date Consultee Feedback Accepted Rationale

28/11 Mike Swift

Branch 
Secretary & 
Convenor

UNISON

Many thanks for forwarding the draft Equality Policy.  It makes a very 
positive read.

UNISON supports the document.

NA

109

8



T
his page is intentionally left blank



St.Helens Council Cabinet Report 10th January 2018
Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21 and Accessibility Charter - Appendix 3

1

St.Helens Council Accessibility Charter

St Helens Council recognises its obligations under the Equality Act 2010, which 
legally protects people from discrimination, harassment and victimisation in the 
workplace and in wider society on the grounds of the following protected 
characteristics: age, disability, gender, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race including ethnic origin, religion or belief, sexual orientation, and 
marriage and civil partnership.  We also recognise that poverty, while not one of the 
protected characteristics, means that equality of access to basic human rights is not 
a given for some. 

The Public Sector Equality Duty requires St Helens Council when carrying out its 
functions and policies to have due regard to the need to: 
 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation
 advance equality of opportunity, and
 foster good relations between different people

This Accessibility Charter is a set of principles which St Helens Council will adopt in 
recognition of the 150-year anniversary of this Borough.  It will act as a legacy to our 
commitment to establish an environment based on equality of access, fair 
entitlement, concern for the wellbeing of others, and respect for individual dignity.  
Council Members, people who work for the council and people who make use of 
council services should expect as a minimum standard:

 That the needs of the most vulnerable will come first
 Access to clear and easy to follow information about council job opportunities, 

council services and service entitlements
 The right to access the services to which they are entitled
 ‘Reasonable adjustments’ to remove or lessen barriers for disabled people (i) in 

access to employment with the council, and (ii) in access to service information, 
and the services to which they are entitled

 Individuals must behave with respect towards the protected characteristics of 
others

 The right to be treated with respect in relation to protected characteristics
 The right to experience an environment where dignity is valued
 The right to experience an environment that is not harmful, hostile, threatening, 

degrading, offensive or abusive
 Action will be taken against those who do not respect the dignity of others
 Action will be taken against those who exhibit harmful, hostile, threatening, 

degrading, offensive or abusive behaviour 
 To know that decisions will be based on merit and not influenced by prejudice or 

bias towards protected characteristics
 The right to challenge decisions or make a complaint
 Information is easily accessible on how to challenge a decision or make a 

complaint

Dignity is wellbeing based on that which a person feels worthy of value and respect 
in themselves
Respect is concern for the feelings and dignity of others

111

8



This page is intentionally left blank



St.Helens Council Cabinet Report 10th January 2018
Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21 and Accessibility Charter - Appendix 4

1

St.Helens Council’s Comprehensive Equali

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

At a meeting of Cabinet held on
10 January 2018

(Present)

(Not present)

(Also Present)

Councillor Grunewald (Chairman)
Councillors J Banks, Fulham, A Johnson, Long, 
Murphy, Neal and Quinn

Councillors L Preston and Shields

Councillors Clarke, J Jackson and Maloney

---------

76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Preston and Shields.

77 MINUTES

* Resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
6 December 2017 be approved and signed.

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS

No declarations of interest from Members were made.

79 ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny.

80 BUDGET REPORT

A report was submitted which reported that Council had agreed a three-year 
Budget covering 2017-2020 at its meeting held on 1 March 2017.  

The report highlighted the key issues influencing the delivery of that budget and 
recommended an ‘in principle’ Council Tax increase, which would be subject to 
public and other stakeholder consultation.

The Government delivered its Autumn Budget on 16 November 2017.  This was 
set against the impending exit from the European Union and the implications of 
this on the economy, public spending and growth forecasts.  

 The Autumn Budget included a move away from the strict Austerity measures of 
previous Budgets with additional spending in a number of areas, a planned move 
away from previous budget deficit targets and a removal of public sector pay 
constraints.

The Government, in its previous Local Government settlement, included the offer 
of a fixed grant settlement for four years, subject to individual Councils publishing 
an efficiency plan for the same period.  It was agreed that the Council would take 



CABINET

up this offer and the DCLG has confirmed that the Council’s efficiency plan had 
been accepted and that the grant guarantee was now in place.  

The Liverpool City Region was asked if it wished to participate in a pilot for the 
move to 100% Business Rates retention.  This offer was accepted and this had 
now been implemented and would continue into 2019-20.

  
The position for the remaining two years of the agreed budget was detailed in the 
report.

* Resolved that:

(1) the Capital Investment Programme for 2018-19 to 2020-21 be 
agreed; 

(2) an ‘in principle’ 5.99% increase in Council Tax is proposed, 
which includes a Care Precept of 3%;

(3) the amount calculated by St Helens Borough Council as its tax 
base for the year 2018-19 shall be 50,563; 

(4) the amounts calculated by St Helens Borough Council as the 
tax base (after allowing for exemptions, discounts and 
collection rate) for each of its Parishes for the year 2018-19, 
shall be:

Bold 1,092
Rainford 2,912
Eccleston 3,859
Windle    978
Rainhill 3,703
Billinge 2,025
Seneley Green 1,372

(5) delegation be provided, for the approval of the Non-Domestic 
Rate Return for 2018-19, to the Deputy Chief Executive and 
Strategic Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services.

81 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION

A report was submitted which updated Members in relation to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (2017-18) which had been approved by Council on 18 January 
2017.

The Council was required to formally review whether to revise or replace its 
council tax reduction scheme, no later than 11 March each financial year.

The current Scheme (2017-18) was approved by Council on 18 January 2017. It 
incorporated:



CABINET

(a) “Prescribed Requirements”, issued by the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government, which sets out the minimum level of 
support that must be provided to pension-age households and states the 
classes of persons who are excluded from making a claim under the 
scheme; and

(b) A locally determined scheme for working-age households.
 

Cabinet were asked to consider proposed changes to the St Helens Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (2017-18) which were detailed in the report.

The Scheme, as a discount, had the effect of reducing the council tax base.  The 
anticipated cost of provided support had been built into the Council’s budgetary 
projections and council tax base calculation for 2018-19.  

* Resolved that Council be recommended to:

(1) approve the St Helens Council Tax Reduction Scheme (2018-
19), detailed at appendix 1.  This Scheme will apply for the 
financial year commencing 1 April 2018 and will replace the 
existing Council Tax Reduction Scheme (2017-18); and

(2) delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive and Strategic 
Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member Corporate Services, should it become necessary to 
make any amendments to the Scheme arising from changes to 
Regulations issued by the Secretary of State for Communities 
and Local Government.

82 CORPORATE FINANCIAL REPORT

A report was submitted which reviewed and updated Members on the latest 
financial position of the Council for the current financial year 2016/17. The 
Corporate Financial Report is produced quarterly and this report provides an 
updated position for the 3rd quarter. 

The main elements of the report were contained in the attached commentary on 
the Council's Financial Position.

                   Section                Content

1 Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/20
2 Revenue Budget 2017/18
3 Risks, Reserves and Balances 
4 Treasury Management Position Statement
5 Corporate Risk Register

* Resolved that Council be recommended to:

(i) approve the latest Capital Programme as shown at Annex A;

(ii) approve the revised Revenue Budget for 2017/18 as detailed in 
Section 2;



CABINET

(iii) note the latest Risks, Reserves and Balances position;  

(iv) note the Treasury Management Position Statement; and

(v) note the Corporate Risk Register.

83 ST HELENS COUNCIL’S COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY 2018-21 AND
ACCESSIBILITY CHARTER

A report was submitted which informed Cabinet that the Council has had a
Comprehensive Equality Policy since 2003.  The current version of the 
Policy had been in place since 2014 and due for review as part of the regular 
policy review cycle.  There had been no major changes to equality legislation 
since the Equality Act 2010.  However, a number of amendments had been made 
to the Policy as a result of review process which were listed in the report.

Cabinet were informed that St Helens Council’s Accessibility Charter was a set of 
principles which St Helens Council will adopt in recognition of the 150-year 
anniversary of the Borough.  It will act as a legacy and a commitment to create 
an environment based on equality of access, fair entitlement, concern for the 
wellbeing of others, and respect for individual dignity.  It set out what Members, 
people who work for the council and people who make use of council services 
should expect as a minimum standard.

* Resolved that:

(1) the Council’s Comprehensive Equality Policy 2018-21 be 
approved; and

(2) the St Helens Council Accessibility Charter be adopted.

-oOo-


